

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

L'ASSOCIATION DES AMÉRICAINS
ACCIDENTELS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02933-TNM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Statutory Basis for Requesting a Certificate of Loss of Nationality of the United States 2

II. The Authority for Issuing a Certificate of Loss of Nationality..... 3

III. The Process for a Request for a Certificate of Loss of Nationality under Immigration and Nationality Act 349(a)(5), 8 U.S.C. § 1481(a)(5) 3

IV. Disruptions to State Department Services Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic..... 5

V. Plaintiffs’ Suit 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. L’ASSOCIATION DES AMERICAINS ACCIDENTELS HAS FAILED TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING. 12

II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY APA CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS. 14

A. Plaintiffs fail to establish jurisdiction for their unlawful withholding and unreasonable delay claim. 14

B. The State Department has not unlawfully withheld or unreasonably delayed loss of nationality services..... 15

C. The State Department’s temporary cessation of appointments for Certificate of Loss of Nationality services at some posts and use of a waitlist at others falls well within the Department’s statutory authority. 23

III. PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell,
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 28

Cottage Health Sys. v. Sebelius,
631 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11

**Dastigir v. Blinken*,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 2894645 (D.D.C. July 9, 2021) 11, 17, 20, 23

Didban v. Pompeo,
435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 31

Doe v. D.C.,
206 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 27

Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Farrell v. Blinken,
4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 4

Farrell v. Pompeo,
424 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019),
rev’d and remanded on other grounds Farrell v. Blinken, 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 31

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020),
amended in part, 486 F. Supp. 3d 445 (D.D.C. 2020), and *amended in part sub nom.*

Gomez v. Biden, No. 20-CV-01419 (APM), 2021 WL 1037866 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021),
appeal filed, No. 20-5292 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 28, 2020)..... 18

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
 452 U.S. 89 (1981)..... 27

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 13

Hutchins v. D.C.,
 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 28

**In re Barr Lab’ys, Inc.*,
 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 20, 22, 23

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.,
 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union,
 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 14

Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt,
 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) 16

**Khushnood v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,
 CIV A. No. 21-2166 (FYP), 2022 WL 407152 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2022) 17, 19, 21, 26

Kwok Sze v. Johnson,
 172 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2016),
aff’d sub nom. Kwok Sze v. Kelly, 2017 WL 2332592 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 21, 2017) 29, 31

Leong Kwai Yin v. United States,
 31 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1929) 31

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao,
 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 22

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 26

Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. Leavitt,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 25

Lozada Colon v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 2 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 1998), *aff’d*, 170 F.3d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 16

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 24

**Mexichem Speciality Resins, Inc. v. EPA*,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18, 25

Milligan v. Pompeo,
502 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2020), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Milligan v. Blinken*,
2021 WL 4768119 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2021)..... 22

Mohammad v. Blinken,
548 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 11

Murway v. Blinken,
Civ. Case No. 21-1618 (RJL), 2022 WL 493082 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2022)..... 20

Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homeless & Poverty v. U.S. Dep’t of Vets. Affs.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 11

Nishikawa v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 129 (1958)..... 31

**Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14, 15

Palakuru v. Renaud,
521 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2021),
appeal dismissed, No. 21-5048, 2021 WL 1440155 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 15, 2021)..... 11

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12, 13

Pushkar v. Blinken,
Civ. A. No. 21-2297 (CKK), 2021 WL 4318116 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2021)..... 19

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 30

Scott v. United States,
No. 1:13-CV-2030 LJO-BAM, 2014 WL 2807652 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2014)..... 29

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
462 U.S. 506 (1983)..... 30

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 13

Sunny v. Biden,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 5294879 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2021) 23

**Tate v. Pompeo*,
513 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2021),
dismissed sub nom. Tate v. Blinken, 2021 WL 3713559 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2021) 20, 22

**Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16, 18, 21

Thakker v. Renaud,
No. CV 20-1133 (CKK), 2021 WL 1092269 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2021),
appeal dismissed, No. 21-5079, 2021 WL 3083431 (D.C. Cir. July 14, 2021)..... 11

United States v. Lafley,
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 30

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank,
485 U.S. 351 (1988)..... 27

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 25

**Washington v. Glucksberg*,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 27, 28, 29

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST. amend. V 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10, 14, 27

22 U.S.C. § 2651a..... 26

Immigration and Nationality Act § 104, 8 U.S.C. § 1104 3, 24, 26

Immigration and Nationality Act § 349, 8 U.S.C. § 1481 *passim*

Immigration and Nationality Act § 358, 8 U.S.C. § 1501 3, 24

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003,
Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1373 (Sept. 30, 2002)..... 25

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 11
Local Rule of Civil Procedure 7 11

Regulations

22 C.F.R. Part 50, Subpart 50 – Loss of Nationality, §§ 50.40-50.51 3
22 C.F.R. § 50.50 15

Other Authorities

Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM),
<https://fam.state.gov/> 3, 4, 6, 24
